

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

BOSTON RETIREMENT SYSTEM,  
Individually and On Behalf of All Others  
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ALEXION PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,  
LEONARD BELL, DAVID L. HALLAL,  
VIKAS SINHA,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 3:16-cv-2127 (AWT)

Hon. Alvin W. Thompson

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....4

    A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlement of Class Action Litigation .....4

    B. The Standards for Final Approval.....4

    C. Class Representatives and Co-Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class .....6

    D. The Settlement Was Reached After Robust Arm’s-Length Negotiations .....8

    E. The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Adequate .....9

        1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement .....10

        2. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement .....11

            a. Risks Related to Proving Liability: Falsity and Scierter .....12

            b. Risks Related to Proving Loss Causation and Damages .....14

            c. The Risks of Maintaining Class Certification.....18

    F. The Effective Process for Distributing Relief to the Class .....19

    G. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable .....20

    H. The Relief Provided in the Settlement Is Adequate Taking into Account All Agreements Related to the Settlement.....21

    I. Application of the Remaining *Grinnell* Factors Support Approval.....21

        1. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....21

        2. The Reaction of the Class to Date.....22

        3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Information Available to Counsel Support Approval of the Settlement.....23

        4. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement.....23

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION FOR THE PROCEEDS OF THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....25

III. NOTICE SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....27

CONCLUSION.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	6
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Production Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	18
<i>Caballero v. Senior Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4210136 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2018) .....	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	5, 11
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....	17
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1677764 (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2010).....	8
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	15
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau County</i> , 2011 WL 6826121 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2011) .....	19
<i>Edwards v. North American Power &amp; Gas, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3715273 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2018) .....	11
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	24
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	10
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	12
<i>In re Barrick Gold Securities Litigation</i> , 314 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	6
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Securities, Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litigation</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	8, 22, 25

<i>In re China Sunergy Securities Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) .....	24
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) .....	7
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Securities &amp; Derivative Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015) .....	10
<i>In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	8, 26
<i>In re Global Crossing Securities &amp; ERISA Litigation</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	5
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Securities Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) .....	7
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	10
<i>In re IMAX Securities Litigation</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	25
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	11, 25
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos. Securities Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	17, 20, 28
<i>In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litigation</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	8, 23, 25
<i>In re Patriot National, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 828 F. App'x 760 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	6, 9
<i>In re Priceline.com, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007) .....	17
<i>In re Prudential Securities Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litigation</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	19
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) .....	10
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) .....	22
<i>In re Sturm, Ruger, &amp; Co. Securities Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012) .....	4, 10, 24

*In re Telik, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 12, 17

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 7, 21

*Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hospital & Medical Center*,  
2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) ..... 4

*Lea v. TAL Education Group*,  
2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021)..... 24

*Newman v. Stein*,  
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 24

*Puddu v. 6D Global Technologies, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 1910656 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2021) ..... 23

*Robbins v. Koger Properties, Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 12

*Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 12

*Teachers Retirement System of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.*,  
2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) ..... 23

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 4, 8, 27

**RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) ..... 27

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) ..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) advisory committee’s note to 2018 amendment..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) ..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 21
